




 

 

RESOLUTION 2024-47 
Approve Variance Request from Allan & Cleone Richardson 

For Property located at the corner of 901 Center Street 
 

WHEREAS, A variance request was received from Allan & Cleone Richardson for 
property located at 901 Center Street, Tracy, MN; and 
 
WHEREAS, The purpose of the Variance is to increase a setback by 10’ to build a 
new home; and 
 
WHEREAS, This will allow them to build their new home as designed; and 
 
WHEREAS, There was a public hearing held on April 22, 2024 at 6:30 pm; and 
 
WHEREAS, The Planning Commission is recommending to the City Council that 
the Variance is approved as requested from Richardsons.   
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the City of Tracy Council has approved 
the above mentioned Variance request to Allan & Cleone Richardson for their 
property located at 901 Center Street, Tracy, MN. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of April, 2024. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
____________________________________   _____________________________ 
City Administrator, Jeff Carpenter                       Mayor, Pamela Cooreman 
 
 









 

April 8, 2024 

The regular meeting of the Tracy City Council was called to order at 6:30 p.m., Monday, April 8, 
2024.   The following Council members were present:  Mayor Pamela Cooreman, Seth Schmidt, 
Jeri Schons, Tom Dobson, Jan Arvizu, Goerge Landuyt and Dave Tiegs.  Also present in the 
Council Chambers were Jeff Carpenter-City Administrator, and Shane Daniels-Public Works 
Director. 

The Pledge of Allegiance was given.   

Mayor Cooreman asked for the approval of the agenda.  A motion was made by J. Schons, 
seconded by Tiegs to approve the agenda as presented.  All voted in favor. 

The Consent Calendar consisted of the March 25, 2024 Council Minutes, Municipal Accounts 
Payable and Payroll, approval of February 21, 2024 Park Board minutes, approval of the 
February 5, 2024 Planning minutes and approval of the November 2, 2023 Library minutes. A 
motion was made by Tiegs, seconded by Dobson to approve the consent calendar without 
Breakthru Beverage payables.  All voted in favor.  A motion was made by J. Schons, seconded 
by Seth to approve the Breakthru Beverage accounts payable.  Voting in favor:  Arvizu, Landuyt, 
J. Schons, Schmidt, Dobson and Mayor Cooreman.  Abstaining:  Tiegs.   

Landuyt stated that he had several citizens question him if the Railroad could fix the crossing on 
the east side of town.  Carpenter stated that he can check to see if he can get in touch with 
someone that could control that. 

Carpenter and Dobson went up to the County Commissioner meeting regarding a $100,000 grant 
that they are offering.  This came from the state and is strictly for housing.   The presentation that 
Quist and Dobson put together was very well received.   The city also has $180,000 in ARPA 
money that needs to be used.   They will likely use it more for the housing versus industrial.  J. 
Schons would like this money to be used for the SCADA project so that it would not need to be 
piecemealed together.   The funds have already been committed to the city from the County, but 
they do want to use it sooner rather than later.   Properties that are tax forfeit being taken back by 
the city was discussed.   

The demolition of the old liquor store building was discussed.  Carpenter explained that it has 
went out for bids and are due back by the 18th.   They have to have the asbestos crew there to get 
the flooring out.  The refrigerator and freezers will be saved as they seem to still work.  The 
council as a whole will need to discuss the potential of tearing down some homes that are tax 
forfeit.   

Resolution 2024-41-Approve 2025 Budget Schedule was presented.  J. Schons would like to see 
the August 12th estimates meeting be moved so that it is not the same night as a council meeting.   
Carpenter stated that they can approve as it now and make amendments later.  A motion was 
made by Tiegs, seconded by Schmidt to approve Resolution 2024-41.  All voted in favor. 



Resolution 2024-42-Amend Tracy Fire Department Bylaws was presented.   Dale Johnson III, 
Fire Chief presented a PowerPoint to the Council.  This is basically a housekeeping item.  A 
motion was made by Dobson, seconded by Arvizu to approve Resolution 2024-42.  All voted in 
favor. 

Resolution 2024-43-Update SOG for the Tracy Fire Department was presented.  This is also an 
annual housekeeping item.  Johnson explained the changes and how they compare to state 
statute.  A motion was made by Landuyt, seconded by Tiegs to approve Resolution 2024-43.  All 
voted in favor. 

Resolution 2024-44-Acknowledging Receipt & Acceptance of Councilmember Tom Dobson 
resignation and Declaring a Vacancy in the Position of Councilmember.  A motion was made by 
Arvizu, seconded by Tiegs to approve Resolution 2024-44.  All voted in favor.  Dobson was 
thanked for his service and wished him well as the EDA Director.   

The new banners for downtown were presented and discussed.   

A motion was made by J. Schons, seconded by Tiegs to adjourn the meeting.  All voted in favor.   

ATTEST: 

 

 

___________________________________  ______________________________________ 

City Administrator, Jeff Carpenter                  Mayor, Pamela Cooreman 

 



CITY OF TRACY Check Register - with Description for City Council Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 4/5/2024 - 4/18/2024 Apr 18, 2024  11:33AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Period Issue Date Check # Vendor # Payee Check GL Account Amount Description

04/24 04/05/2024 86068 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 6,980.06 MN DRIVE 123

Total 86068: 6,980.06

04/24 04/08/2024 86069 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 4,568.63 MN DRIVE 123

Total 86069: 4,568.63

04/24 04/09/2024 86070 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 5,352.54 MN DRIVE 123

Total 86070: 5,352.54

04/24 04/09/2024 86071 30 TRACY POST OFFICE 602-20200 119.71 WATER BILL POSTAGE

04/24 04/09/2024 86071 30 TRACY POST OFFICE 601-20200 152.35 WATER BILL POSTAGE

Total 86071: 272.06

04/24 04/10/2024 86072 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 1,882.50 MN DRIVE 123

Total 86072: 1,882.50

04/24 04/11/2024 86073 102026 ABOVE THE FOLD PUBLISHING,  202-20200 241.70 CDBG

Total 86073: 241.70

04/24 04/11/2024 86074 511 AFSCME 100-20200 206.64 UNION DUES  AFSCME DUES  Pay  

Total 86074: 206.64

04/24 04/11/2024 86075 101873 ARTISAN BEER COMPANY 609-20200 35.20 BEER

Total 86075: 35.20

04/24 04/11/2024 86076 61 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 400-20200 28.48 LIBRARY BOOKS

04/24 04/11/2024 86076 61 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 400-20200 123.53 LIBRARY BOOKS

Total 86076: 152.01

04/24 04/11/2024 86077 102535 BEAM DENTAL 100-20200 182.04 DENTAL  DENTAL INSURANCE  Pa

04/24 04/11/2024 86077 102535 BEAM DENTAL 100-20200 45.51 DENTAL  DENTAL INSURANCE PD   

Total 86077: 227.55

04/24 04/11/2024 86078 410 BEVERAGE WHOLESALERS, IN 609-20200 3,938.75 BEER

04/24 04/11/2024 86078 410 BEVERAGE WHOLESALERS, IN 609-20200 601.50 BEER

Total 86078: 4,540.25

04/24 04/11/2024 86079 115 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN W 609-20200 599.95 LIQUOR

Total 86079: 599.95

04/24 04/11/2024 86080 102168 CARLOS CREEK WINERY 609-20200 147.75 LQ STORE WINE PURCHASE 601-

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 4/5/2024 - 4/18/2024 Apr 18, 2024  11:33AM

GL Period Issue Date Check # Vendor # Payee Check GL Account Amount Description

Total 86080: 147.75

04/24 04/11/2024 86081 29 CHS INC. 100-20200 562.66 100-42100-212 POLICE FUEL

04/24 04/11/2024 86081 29 CHS INC. 100-20200 606.83 100-42200-212 FIRE FUEL

04/24 04/11/2024 86081 29 CHS INC. 100-20200 1,068.07 100-43100-212 STREETS FUEL

04/24 04/11/2024 86081 29 CHS INC. 601-20200 393.90 601-49440-212 WATER FUEL

04/24 04/11/2024 86081 29 CHS INC. 602-20200 288.47 602-49490-212 SEWER FUEL

Total 86081: 2,919.93

04/24 04/11/2024 86082 102301 CULLIGAN OF TRACY 100-20200 28.25 CITY HALL WATER COOLER

04/24 04/11/2024 86082 102301 CULLIGAN OF TRACY 100-20200 20.00 PUBLIC WORKS WATER DISPENS

Total 86082: 48.25

04/24 04/11/2024 86083 71 DESMET WELDORS & MACHIN 100-20200 143.33 1120 REPAIRS

Total 86083: 143.33

04/24 04/11/2024 86084 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 1,650.82 MN DRIVE 123

Total 86084: 1,650.82

04/24 04/11/2024 86085 112 DOLL DISTRIBUTING, LLC 609-20200 4,425.50 BEER

04/24 04/11/2024 86085 112 DOLL DISTRIBUTING, LLC 609-20200 96.94- BEER

04/24 04/11/2024 86085 112 DOLL DISTRIBUTING, LLC 609-20200 203.00 BEER

Total 86085: 4,531.56

04/24 04/11/2024 86086 117 G & R ELECTRIC 601-20200 491.71 WATER TOWER HEATER REPLAC

Total 86086: 491.71

04/24 04/11/2024 86087 101545 GUNNINK & GUNNINK, INC. 100-20200 131.28 PENETRATING OIL

Total 86087: 131.28

04/24 04/11/2024 86088 244 HEIMAN INC. 100-20200 226.77 1116 REPAIRS

Total 86088: 226.77

04/24 04/11/2024 86089 101852 JEFFREY P CARPENTER 100-20200 348.40 REIMBURSE MILEAGE FOR JEFF

Total 86089: 348.40

04/24 04/11/2024 86090 109 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR  609-20200 658.42 LIQUOR

Total 86090: 658.42

04/24 04/11/2024 86091 103339 LAVOY, MATT & MORGAN 601-20200 200.00 UTILITY DEPOSIT REFUND

04/24 04/11/2024 86091 103339 LAVOY, MATT & MORGAN 601-20200 103.15- UTILITY DEPOSIT REFUND

Total 86091: 96.85

04/24 04/11/2024 86092 160 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIE 100-20200 75,239.44 PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANC

04/24 04/11/2024 86092 160 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIE 601-20200 4,285.79 PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANC

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 4/5/2024 - 4/18/2024 Apr 18, 2024  11:33AM

GL Period Issue Date Check # Vendor # Payee Check GL Account Amount Description

04/24 04/11/2024 86092 160 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIE 602-20200 3,809.59 PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANC

04/24 04/11/2024 86092 160 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIE 609-20200 6,190.59 PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANC

04/24 04/11/2024 86092 160 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIE 612-20200 6,190.59 PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANC

Total 86092: 95,716.00

04/24 04/11/2024 86093 512 LELS 100-20200 70.50 UNION DUES  LELS UNION DUES   

Total 86093: 70.50

04/24 04/11/2024 86094 101119 LOCATORS & SUPPLIES, INC. 100-20200 65.20 SHANE DANIELS CLOTHING ALLO

04/24 04/11/2024 86094 101119 LOCATORS & SUPPLIES, INC. 100-20200 134.70 PPE-RESPIRATOR PARTS

04/24 04/11/2024 86094 101119 LOCATORS & SUPPLIES, INC. 100-20200 99.99- SHANE DANIELS CLOTHING ALLO

Total 86094: 99.91

04/24 04/11/2024 86095 102233 MIDWEST SUPPLY OF TRACY I 100-20200 15.99 VOLT TESTER

Total 86095: 15.99

04/24 04/11/2024 86096 120 MINNESOTA STATE FIRE DEPA 100-20200 225.00 2023 MSFDA MEMBERSHIP DUES  

Total 86096: 225.00

04/24 04/11/2024 86097 510 NCPERS 100-20200 40.00 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  NCPERS  

Total 86097: 40.00

04/24 04/11/2024 86098 98 PHILLIPS WINE & SPIRITS 609-20200 228.00 WINE

04/24 04/11/2024 86098 98 PHILLIPS WINE & SPIRITS 609-20200 480.28 LIQUOR

Total 86098: 708.28

04/24 04/11/2024 86099 102372 SHELBY BUCHHOLZ 100-20200 666.00 EDA GRANT CONSULTING

Total 86099: 666.00

04/24 04/11/2024 86100 100801 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S WINE &  609-20200 114.72 LIQUOR

04/24 04/11/2024 86100 100801 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S WINE &  609-20200 465.20 LIQUOR

04/24 04/11/2024 86100 100801 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S WINE &  609-20200 50.44 WINE

Total 86100: 630.36

04/24 04/11/2024 86101 100036 SOUTHWEST HEALTH AND HU 609-20200 10.00 SPECIAL EVENT LICENSE

04/24 04/11/2024 86101 100036 SOUTHWEST HEALTH AND HU 609-20200 10.00 SPECIAL EVENT LICENSE

Total 86101: 20.00

04/24 04/11/2024 86102 103155 SWANSON, TIMOTHY 601-20200 200.00 UTILITY DEPOSIT REFUND

04/24 04/11/2024 86102 103155 SWANSON, TIMOTHY 601-20200 75.59- UTILITY DEPOSIT REFUND

Total 86102: 124.41

04/24 04/11/2024 86103 569 TRACY AMBULANCE SERVICE 100-20200 3,870.00 FIRE DEPT EMR TRAINING

04/24 04/11/2024 86103 569 TRACY AMBULANCE SERVICE 100-20200 210.00 CPR TRAINING

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 4/5/2024 - 4/18/2024 Apr 18, 2024  11:33AM

GL Period Issue Date Check # Vendor # Payee Check GL Account Amount Description

Total 86103: 4,080.00

04/24 04/11/2024 86104 101761 TRACY EAGLES FOE 3918 100-20200 900.00 MPC

Total 86104: 900.00

04/24 04/11/2024 86105 361 WINE MERCHANTS 609-20200 129.98 WINE

Total 86105: 129.98

04/24 04/12/2024 86106 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 1,850.13 MN DRIVE 123

Total 86106: 1,850.13

04/24 04/15/2024 86107 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 4,198.00 MN DRIVE 123

Total 86107: 4,198.00

04/24 04/16/2024 86108 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 2,086.09 MN DRIVE 123

Total 86108: 2,086.09

04/24 04/17/2024 86109 102026 ABOVE THE FOLD PUBLISHING,  655-20200 70.00 ADVERTISING

04/24 04/17/2024 86109 102026 ABOVE THE FOLD PUBLISHING,  655-20200 59.10 EDA

04/24 04/17/2024 86109 102026 ABOVE THE FOLD PUBLISHING,  100-20200 49.28 ADVERTISING

04/24 04/17/2024 86109 102026 ABOVE THE FOLD PUBLISHING,  612-20200 219.00 AIRPORT HANGAR BID ADVERTISI

04/24 04/17/2024 86109 102026 ABOVE THE FOLD PUBLISHING,  655-20200 59.10 EDA

04/24 04/17/2024 86109 102026 ABOVE THE FOLD PUBLISHING,  612-20200 146.60 AIRPORT HANGAR BID ADVERTISI

04/24 04/17/2024 86109 102026 ABOVE THE FOLD PUBLISHING,  655-20200 177.50 EDA

04/24 04/17/2024 86109 102026 ABOVE THE FOLD PUBLISHING,  612-20200 146.60 AIRPORT HANGAR BID ADVERTISI

04/24 04/17/2024 86109 102026 ABOVE THE FOLD PUBLISHING,  100-20200 32.99 ADVERTISING

Total 86109: 960.17

04/24 04/17/2024 86110 100827 ADVANCED HEALTH SAFETY &  609-20200 500.00 ASBESTOS TESTING OLD LIQUOR  

Total 86110: 500.00

04/24 04/17/2024 86111 100485 BADGER METER, INC. 601-20200 84.78 MONTHLY SERVICES

Total 86111: 84.78

04/24 04/17/2024 86112 410 BEVERAGE WHOLESALERS, IN 609-20200 4,842.45 BEER

Total 86112: 4,842.45

04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 249.25 LIBRARY ELECTRIC

04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 425.92 CITY HALL ELECTRIC

04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 35.61 SWIFT LAKE PARK ELECTRIC

04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 356.07 FIRE DEPARTMENT ELECTRIC

04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 601-20200 1,926.03 WATER DEPARTMENT ELECTRIC

04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 278.19 CITY HALL ELECTRIC

04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 826.62 AQ CENTER ELECTRIC

04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 489.89 STREET LIGHT ELECTRIC

04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 609-20200 494.67 NEW LIQUOR STORE ELECTRIC

04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 601-20200 85.18 WATER DEPARTMENT ELECTRIC

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 602-20200 127.78 SEWER DEPARTMENT ELECTRIC

04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 127.78 STREET LIGHT ELECTRIC

04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 609-20200 21.38 OLD LIQUOR STORE ELECTRIC

04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 612-20200 213.64 AIRPORT ELECTRIC

04/24 04/17/2024 86113 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 601-20200 784.06 WATER DEPARTMENT ELECTRIC

Total 86113: 6,442.07

04/24 04/17/2024 86114 101481 BOLLIG INC 612-20200 21,700.00 HANGER DESIGN

04/24 04/17/2024 86114 101481 BOLLIG INC 612-20200 10,200.00 AIRPORT TAXILANE AND SLAB DE

Total 86114: 31,900.00

04/24 04/17/2024 86115 100845 CENTURYLINK 601-20200 64.00 WATER TOWER COMMUNICATION

Total 86115: 64.00

04/24 04/17/2024 86116 100562 CNA SURETY 601-20200 100.00 MN HWY ENCROACHMENT BOND  

Total 86116: 100.00

04/24 04/17/2024 86117 101313 COMPUTERS & BEYOND 100-20200 19.80 FIXING PROBLEM WITH ADOBE

Total 86117: 19.80

04/24 04/17/2024 86118 102301 CULLIGAN OF TRACY 100-20200 11.75 PUBLIC WORKS WATER DISPENS

04/24 04/17/2024 86118 102301 CULLIGAN OF TRACY 654-20200 118.75 ORCHARD LANES

04/24 04/17/2024 86118 102301 CULLIGAN OF TRACY 100-20200 48.68 MPC

04/24 04/17/2024 86118 102301 CULLIGAN OF TRACY 654-20200 47.46 ORCHARD LANES

Total 86118: 226.64

04/24 04/17/2024 86119 102395 DAHLHEIMER BEVERAGE 609-20200 102.40 BEER

Total 86119: 102.40

04/24 04/17/2024 86120 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 3,278.38 MN DRIVE 123

Total 86120: 3,278.38

04/24 04/17/2024 86121 112 DOLL DISTRIBUTING, LLC 609-20200 143.04- BEER

04/24 04/17/2024 86121 112 DOLL DISTRIBUTING, LLC 609-20200 2,494.30 BEER

Total 86121: 2,351.26

04/24 04/17/2024 86122 101746 DOLLAR GENERAL - REGIONS  609-20200 24.50 POP

Total 86122: 24.50

04/24 04/17/2024 86123 116 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL 602-20200 10.80 GOPHER ONE CALL TICKETS

04/24 04/17/2024 86123 116 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL 601-20200 10.80 GOPHER ONE CALL TICKETS

Total 86123: 21.60

04/24 04/17/2024 86124 1030 HAWKINS WATER TREATMENT 601-20200 110.00 WATER PLANT CHLORINE DEMUR

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 86124: 110.00

04/24 04/17/2024 86125 100364 I & S GROUP INC 400-20200 4,792.50 ENGINEERING VMC

Total 86125: 4,792.50

04/24 04/17/2024 86126 28 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 100-20200 2,524.13 JOHN DEERE BROOM ARMS

Total 86126: 2,524.13

04/24 04/17/2024 86127 109 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR  609-20200 589.66 LIQUOR

Total 86127: 589.66

04/24 04/17/2024 86128 102172 KNAKMUHS ENTERPRISES INC 601-20200 200.00 UTILITY DEPOSIT REFUND

04/24 04/17/2024 86128 102172 KNAKMUHS ENTERPRISES INC 601-20200 69.30- UTILITY DEPOSIT REFUND

Total 86128: 130.70

04/24 04/17/2024 86129 160 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIE 100-20200 38,049.51 LMC

04/24 04/17/2024 86129 160 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIE 601-20200 2,638.95 LMC

04/24 04/17/2024 86129 160 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIE 602-20200 1,712.99 LMC

04/24 04/17/2024 86129 160 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIE 609-20200 1,157.25 LMC

04/24 04/17/2024 86129 160 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIE 612-20200 2,731.30 LMC

Total 86129: 46,290.00

04/24 04/17/2024 86130 102246 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC 100-20200 26.79 POLICE PRINTER SERVICE CONT

04/24 04/17/2024 86130 102246 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC 100-20200 26.80 LIBRARY PRINTER SERVICE CON

Total 86130: 53.59

04/24 04/17/2024 86131 102233 MIDWEST SUPPLY OF TRACY I 100-20200 27.24 POOL SLIDE BOLTS

04/24 04/17/2024 86131 102233 MIDWEST SUPPLY OF TRACY I 100-20200 10.99 SALT SPREADER FOGGING OIL

Total 86131: 38.23

04/24 04/17/2024 86132 102261 NEW HISTORY 100-20200 3,142.50 HISTORICAL SURVEY

Total 86132: 3,142.50

04/24 04/17/2024 86133 98 PHILLIPS WINE & SPIRITS 609-20200 392.84 LIQUOR

Total 86133: 392.84

04/24 04/17/2024 86134 865 PLUM CREEK LIBRARY SYSTE 100-20200 3.50 WINTER READING INCENTIVES

Total 86134: 3.50

04/24 04/17/2024 86135 102533 QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. 100-20200 222.80 POSTAGE

Total 86135: 222.80

04/24 04/17/2024 86136 101641 QUARNSTROM & DOERING, P.A 100-20200 1,506.05 LEGAL FEES

04/24 04/17/2024 86136 101641 QUARNSTROM & DOERING, P.A 100-20200 1,485.00 LEGAL EXPENSES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 86136: 2,991.05

04/24 04/17/2024 86137 100801 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S WINE &  609-20200 181.01 LIQUOR

04/24 04/17/2024 86137 100801 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S WINE &  609-20200 241.26 WINE

Total 86137: 422.27

04/24 04/17/2024 86138 100036 SOUTHWEST HEALTH AND HU 601-20200 50.00 MONTHLY WATER BACTERIA  SA

Total 86138: 50.00

04/24 04/17/2024 86139 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 100-20200 12.00 LIBRARY RECYCLING

04/24 04/17/2024 86139 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 609-20200 77.40 LIQUOR STORE RECYCLING SER

04/24 04/17/2024 86139 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 609-20200 18.00 LIQUOR STORE RECYCLING CON

04/24 04/17/2024 86139 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 609-20200 16.38 LIQUOR STORE GARBAGE CONTA

04/24 04/17/2024 86139 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 100-20200 16.38 FIRE DEPARTMENT GARBAGE CO

04/24 04/17/2024 86139 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 100-20200 21.06 VMC GARBAGE CONTAINER REN

04/24 04/17/2024 86139 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 100-20200 12.00 VMC RECYCLING SERVICE

04/24 04/17/2024 86139 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 601-20200 21.06 PUBLIC WORKS  GARBAGE CONT

04/24 04/17/2024 86139 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 100-20200 12.00 AQUATIC CENTER RECYCLING C

04/24 04/17/2024 86139 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 603-20200 9,223.92 MONTHLY CONTAINERS

Total 86139: 9,430.20

04/24 04/17/2024 86140 101448 TAM SCHONS 609-20200 154.96 TRAVEL

Total 86140: 154.96

04/24 04/17/2024 86141 101475 VINOCOPIA INC 609-20200 565.50 LIQUOR

Total 86141: 565.50

04/24 04/17/2024 86142 361 WINE MERCHANTS 609-20200 129.98 WINE

Total 86142: 129.98

04/24 04/18/2024 86143 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 1,484.50 MN DRIVE 123

Total 86143: 1,484.50

04/24 04/11/2024 1077906 509 AFLAC 100-20200 57.86 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  AFLAC A

04/24 04/11/2024 1077906 509 AFLAC 100-20200 85.11 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  AFLAC C

04/24 04/11/2024 1077906 509 AFLAC 100-20200 116.23 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  AFLAC S

04/24 04/11/2024 1077906 509 AFLAC 100-20200 145.17 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  AFLAC C

04/24 04/11/2024 1077906 509 AFLAC 100-20200 118.02 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  AFLAC A

04/24 04/11/2024 1077906 509 AFLAC 100-20200 46.87 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  AFLAC S

04/24 04/11/2024 1077906 509 AFLAC 100-20200 6.31 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  AFLAC S

Total 1077906: 575.57

04/24 04/11/2024 1077907 662 BLUEPEAK 100-20200 40.19 POLICE TELEPHONE & INTERNET

Total 1077907: 40.19

04/24 04/11/2024 1077908 101731 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 609-20200 109.98 PHONE/INTERNET

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 1077908: 109.98

04/24 04/11/2024 1077909 101788 COLONIAL LIFE & ACCIDENT 100-20200 16.30 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  COLONI

04/24 04/11/2024 1077909 101788 COLONIAL LIFE & ACCIDENT 100-20200 12.86 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  COLONI

Total 1077909: 29.16

04/24 04/11/2024 1077910 101377 DELTA DENTAL OF MINNESOTA 100-20200 25.52 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  DENTAL I

Total 1077910: 25.52

04/24 04/11/2024 1077911 1011 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 100-20200 2,137.73 FEDERAL TAXES  SOCIAL SECURI

04/24 04/11/2024 1077911 1011 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 100-20200 2,902.65 FEDERAL TAXES  FEDERAL WITH

04/24 04/11/2024 1077911 1011 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 100-20200 2,137.73 FEDERAL TAXES  SOCIAL SECURI

04/24 04/11/2024 1077911 1011 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 100-20200 630.37 FEDERAL TAXES  MEDICARE  Pay  

04/24 04/11/2024 1077911 1011 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 100-20200 630.37 FEDERAL TAXES  MEDICARE  Pay  

Total 1077911: 8,438.85

04/24 04/11/2024 1077912 785 MINNESOTA CHILD SUPPORT P 100-20200 744.01 CHILD SUPPORT  CHILD SUPPOR

Total 1077912: 744.01

04/24 04/11/2024 1077913 148 MN DEPARTMENT OF REVENU 100-20200 1,558.94 STATE TAXES  STATE WITHHOLDI

Total 1077913: 1,558.94

04/24 04/11/2024 1077914 101403 MSRS-HCSP 100-20200 576.79 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  MSRS -  

Total 1077914: 576.79

04/24 04/11/2024 1077915 47 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREM 100-20200 372.44 PERA  PERA ADDITIONAL  Pay Peri

04/24 04/11/2024 1077915 47 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREM 100-20200 2,420.80 PERA  PERA COORDINATED  Pay  

04/24 04/11/2024 1077915 47 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREM 100-20200 2,420.80 PERA  PERA COORDINATED  Pay  

04/24 04/11/2024 1077915 47 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREM 100-20200 1,097.57 PERA  PERA POLICE  Pay Period: 4

04/24 04/11/2024 1077915 47 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREM 100-20200 1,646.37 PERA  PERA POLICE  Pay Period: 4

Total 1077915: 7,957.98

04/24 04/11/2024 1077916 100593 VOYA-DEFERRED COMP 100-20200 315.00 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  VOYA RO

04/24 04/11/2024 1077916 100593 VOYA-DEFERRED COMP 100-20200 150.00 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  VOYA DE

Total 1077916: 465.00

04/24 04/11/2024 1077917 101742 VSP 100-20200 83.64 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  VISION I

Total 1077917: 83.64

04/24 04/11/2024 1077918 101525 WEX/SELECT ACCOUNT 100-20200 921.47 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  HSA  Pay  

Total 1077918: 921.47

04/24 04/11/2024 1077919 97 XCEL ENERGY 100-20200 4.95 FIRE SIREN

Total 1077919: 4.95

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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04/24 04/11/2024 1077920 97 XCEL ENERGY 100-20200 55.02 VMC ELECTRIC

Total 1077920: 55.02

04/24 04/17/2024 1077921 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  100-20200 4,667.89 ADMIN HEALTH PREMIUM

04/24 04/17/2024 1077921 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  602-20200 840.52 SEWER HEALTH PREMIUM

04/24 04/17/2024 1077921 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  100-20200 1,125.78 BUILDING & PLANT HEALTH PREM

04/24 04/17/2024 1077921 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  100-20200 2,760.18 POLICE HEALTH PREMIUM

04/24 04/17/2024 1077921 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  100-20200 3,331.10 PUBLIC WORKS HEALTH PREMIU

04/24 04/17/2024 1077921 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  100-20200 1,031.09 LIBRARY HEALTH PREMIUM

04/24 04/17/2024 1077921 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  100-20200 1,717.46 EMPLOYEE BCBS PAYMENT 100-2

04/24 04/17/2024 1077921 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  609-20200 917.58 LIQUOR STORE HEALTH PREMIU

04/24 04/17/2024 1077921 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  601-20200 3,166.53 WATER HEALTH PREMIUM

04/24 04/17/2024 1077921 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  612-20200 45.50 AIRPORT HEALTH PREMIUM

04/24 04/17/2024 1077921 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  100-20200 295.20 BUILDING INSPECTION HEALTH P

04/24 04/17/2024 1077921 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  657-20200 295.20 CEMETERY HEALTH PREMIUM

04/24 04/17/2024 1077921 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  654-20200 92.28 ORCHARD LANE HEALTH PREMIU

Total 1077921: 20,286.31

04/24 04/17/2024 1077922 662 BLUEPEAK 100-20200 529.73 TELEPHONE & INTERNET

04/24 04/17/2024 1077922 662 BLUEPEAK 100-20200 106.63 TELEPHONE & INTERNET

04/24 04/17/2024 1077922 662 BLUEPEAK 100-20200 376.16 TELEPHONE & INTERNET

04/24 04/17/2024 1077922 662 BLUEPEAK 100-20200 21.33 TELEPHONE & INTERNET

04/24 04/17/2024 1077922 662 BLUEPEAK 100-20200 118.30 TELEPHONE & INTERNET

04/24 04/17/2024 1077922 662 BLUEPEAK 100-20200 65.32 TELEPHONE & INTERNET

04/24 04/17/2024 1077922 662 BLUEPEAK 655-20200 38.66 TELEPHONE & INTERNET

Total 1077922: 1,256.13

04/24 04/17/2024 1077923 102494 HEARTLAND 601-20200 76.89 CC MACHINE FEES

04/24 04/17/2024 1077923 102494 HEARTLAND 602-20200 76.89 CC MACHINE FEES

04/24 04/17/2024 1077923 102494 HEARTLAND 609-20200 1,002.88 CC MACHINE FEES

04/24 04/17/2024 1077923 102494 HEARTLAND 651-20200 180.52 CC MACHINE FEES

Total 1077923: 1,337.18

04/24 04/17/2024 1077924 706 MINNESOTA DEPT OF LABOR &  100-20200 42.48 BUILDING PERMIT SURCHARGE

Total 1077924: 42.48

04/24 04/17/2024 1077925 9 MINNESOTA DEPT OF NATURAL  651-20200 4,516.51 DNR

Total 1077925: 4,516.51

04/24 04/17/2024 1077926 100365 MINNESOTA DEPT OF REVENU 609-20200 6,125.67 SALES/USE TAX

04/24 04/17/2024 1077926 100365 MINNESOTA DEPT OF REVENU 100-20200 10.33 SALES/USE TAX

04/24 04/17/2024 1077926 100365 MINNESOTA DEPT OF REVENU 601-20200 325.00 SALES/USE TAX

04/24 04/17/2024 1077926 100365 MINNESOTA DEPT OF REVENU 603-20200 1,020.00 SALES/USE TAX

Total 1077926: 7,481.00

04/24 04/17/2024 1077927 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 100-20200 1,068.63 VMC UTILITIES

04/24 04/17/2024 1077927 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 100-20200 226.29 LIBRARY UTILITIES

04/24 04/17/2024 1077927 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 100-20200 282.19 FOOD SHELF GAS

04/24 04/17/2024 1077927 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 100-20200 949.37 CITY HALL NATURAL GAS

04/24 04/17/2024 1077927 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 100-20200 160.71 FIRE DEPARTMENT NATURAL GA

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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04/24 04/17/2024 1077927 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 609-20200 62.86 MN ENERGY

04/24 04/17/2024 1077927 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 100-20200 138.37 POOL

04/24 04/17/2024 1077927 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 100-20200 123.12 AUX PUBLIC WORKS SHOP GAS U

04/24 04/17/2024 1077927 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 654-20200 174.00 ORCHARD LANES

Total 1077927: 3,185.54

04/24 04/17/2024 1077928 101525 WEX/SELECT ACCOUNT 100-20200 66.00 WEX ADMIN FEES

Total 1077928: 66.00

04/24 04/17/2024 1077929 97 XCEL ENERGY 100-20200 54.68 NEHLS PARK/AUX PUBLIC WORK

Total 1077929: 54.68

Grand Totals: 332,264.67

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-20200 99.99 175,802.62- 175,702.63-

100-21701 2,902.65 .00 2,902.65

100-21702 1,558.94 .00 1,558.94

100-21703 5,536.20 .00 5,536.20

100-21704 7,957.98 .00 7,957.98

100-21705 465.00 .00 465.00

100-21706 2,975.64 .00 2,975.64

100-21707 277.14 .00 277.14

100-21710 40.00 .00 40.00

100-21711 576.79 .00 576.79

100-21712 1,348.74 .00 1,348.74

100-41320-131 4,733.89 .00 4,733.89

100-41320-151 38,049.51 .00 38,049.51

100-41320-304 2,991.05 .00 2,991.05

100-41320-307 3,142.50 .00 3,142.50

100-41320-310 19.80 .00 19.80

100-41320-321 529.73 .00 529.73

100-41320-322 222.80 .00 222.80

100-41320-331 348.40 .00 348.40

100-41320-340 82.27 .00 82.27

100-41320-360 75,239.44 .00 75,239.44

100-41940-131 1,125.78 .00 1,125.78

100-41940-380 2,838.44 .00 2,838.44

100-42100-131 2,760.18 .00 2,760.18

100-42100-161 210.00 .00 210.00

100-42100-210 26.79 .00 26.79

100-42100-212 562.66 .00 562.66

100-42100-321 105.51 .00 105.51

100-42200-161 3,870.00 .00 3,870.00

100-42200-210 143.33 .00 143.33

100-42200-212 606.83 .00 606.83

100-42200-220 226.77 .00 226.77

100-42200-240 15.99 .00 15.99

100-42200-321 106.63 .00 106.63

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-42200-380 815.35 .00 815.35

100-42200-433 225.00 .00 225.00

100-42400-131 295.20 .00 295.20

100-42400-307 42.48 .00 42.48

100-42500-380 4.95 .00 4.95

100-43000-131 3,331.10 .00 3,331.10

100-43000-162 65.20 99.99- 34.79-

100-43000-210 134.70 .00 134.70

100-43000-220 131.28 .00 131.28

100-43000-321 376.16 .00 376.16

100-43000-380 209.55 .00 209.55

100-43100-212 1,068.07 .00 1,068.07

100-43125-220 2,535.12 .00 2,535.12

100-43160-380 617.67 .00 617.67

100-45122-210 48.68 .00 48.68

100-45122-258 10.33 .00 10.33

100-45122-410 900.00 .00 900.00

100-45124-220 27.24 .00 27.24

100-45124-321 21.33 .00 21.33

100-45124-380 976.99 .00 976.99

100-45183-380 35.61 .00 35.61

100-45501-131 1,031.09 .00 1,031.09

100-45501-210 30.30 .00 30.30

100-45501-321 118.30 .00 118.30

100-45501-380 487.54 .00 487.54

100-46520-311 666.00 .00 666.00

202-20200 .00 241.70- 241.70-

202-46520-340 241.70 .00 241.70

400-20200 .00 4,944.51- 4,944.51-

400-41940-302 4,792.50 .00 4,792.50

400-45501-590 152.01 .00 152.01

601-20200 248.04 15,367.03- 15,118.99-

601-22000 600.00 .00 600.00

601-37170 .00 248.04- 248.04-

601-49420-210 110.00 .00 110.00

601-49420-405 50.00 .00 50.00

601-49430-307 76.89 .00 76.89

601-49430-405 491.71 .00 491.71

601-49440-131 3,166.53 .00 3,166.53

601-49440-151 2,638.95 .00 2,638.95

601-49440-212 393.90 .00 393.90

601-49440-258 325.00 .00 325.00

601-49440-307 10.80 .00 10.80

601-49440-310 84.78 .00 84.78

601-49440-321 64.00 .00 64.00

601-49440-322 152.35 .00 152.35

601-49440-360 4,385.79 .00 4,385.79

601-49440-380 2,816.33 .00 2,816.33

602-20200 .00 6,986.75- 6,986.75-

602-49490-131 840.52 .00 840.52

602-49490-151 1,712.99 .00 1,712.99

602-49490-212 288.47 .00 288.47

602-49490-307 87.69 .00 87.69

602-49490-322 119.71 .00 119.71

602-49490-360 3,809.59 .00 3,809.59

602-49490-380 127.78 .00 127.78

603-20200 .00 10,243.92- 10,243.92-

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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603-49500-307 9,223.92 .00 9,223.92

603-49520-258 1,020.00 .00 1,020.00

609-20200 239.98 38,512.19- 38,272.21-

609-23801 6,125.67 .00 6,125.67

609-49750-251 4,047.58 .00 4,047.58

609-49750-252 16,643.10 239.98- 16,403.12

609-49750-253 927.41 .00 927.41

609-49750-254 24.50 .00 24.50

609-49751-131 917.58 .00 917.58

609-49751-151 1,157.25 .00 1,157.25

609-49751-307 1,022.88 .00 1,022.88

609-49751-321 109.98 .00 109.98

609-49751-331 154.96 .00 154.96

609-49751-360 6,190.59 .00 6,190.59

609-49754-380 690.69 .00 690.69

609-49754-405 500.00 .00 500.00

612-20200 .00 41,593.23- 41,593.23-

612-49810-303 31,900.00 .00 31,900.00

612-49810-351 512.20 .00 512.20

612-49810-380 213.64 .00 213.64

612-49815-131 45.50 .00 45.50

612-49815-151 2,731.30 .00 2,731.30

612-49815-360 6,190.59 .00 6,190.59

651-20200 .00 38,028.68- 38,028.68-

651-41430-258 37,848.16 .00 37,848.16

651-41430-307 180.52 .00 180.52

654-20200 .00 432.49- 432.49-

654-46331-131 92.28 .00 92.28

654-46331-380 340.21 .00 340.21

655-20200 .00 404.36- 404.36-

655-46520-321 38.66 .00 38.66

655-46520-340 365.70 .00 365.70

657-20200 .00 295.20- 295.20-

657-49010-131 295.20 .00 295.20

Grand Totals: 333,440.69 333,440.69- .00

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



Page: 1Receipt Register - Receipts by CategoryCITY OF TRACY

Apr 18, 2024 11:35AMReceipt Dates: 03/21/2024 - 04/17/2024

Category Distribution
Distribution

Amount

Total ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE: 17,766.49

Total ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE: 17,766.49

Total PERMIT - VARIANCE: 35.00

Total BUILDING PERMITS (NON-INTERF): 35.00

Total BUILDING PERMIT: 175.05

Total BUILDING PERMITS INTERFACED: 175.05

Total AIRPORT FLY-IN: 500.00

Total AIRPORT FUEL: 1,285.39

Total AQ SWIM LESSONS SES 1: 495.00

Total AQ SWIM LESSONS SES 4: 110.00

Total AQ SWIM LESSONS SES 4-ASHLEI HOFFMAN P 30.00

Total AQ SWIM LESSONS SES 4-PD PARTIAL-OTHER 25.00

Total DL FILING FEE: 1,182.00

Total DL RENEWAL: 3,199.00

Total DNR FILING FEE: 95.50

Total DNR TRANSACTION: 2,977.06

Total FIRE SERVICE CONTRACT: 26,732.00

A = Alert Message    R = Receipt Printed    D = Distribution Updated    G = GL Updated    V = Void Receipt
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Apr 18, 2024 11:35AMReceipt Dates: 03/21/2024 - 04/17/2024

Category Distribution
Distribution

Amount

Total MPC - LUNCHES: 96.00

Total MV FILING FEE: 4,454.16

Total MV SUB-TOTAL: 103,184.16

Total POLICE - AUTO UNLOCK: 30.00

Total Voided Receipt - 5.010253: 646.00-

Total CHARGES FOR SERVICES: 143,749.27

Total POLICE - ANIMAL VIOLATION: 100.00

Total FINES & FORFEITS: 100.00

Total 09/2023 F-941 REFUND    11.10 INT 151 DAYS: 341.50

Total AGE-FRIENDLY GRANT - COMMUNITY CENTER 10,125.00

Total DOT - AERONAUTICS 04/09/2024: 4,100.79

Total DOT-AERONAUTICS: 42,890.00

Total FIRE TRAINING: 2,750.00

Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL: 60,207.29

Total PERMIT - SPECIAL VEHICLE RENEWAL: 25.00

Total PERMIT - VEHICLE SPECIAL RENEWAL: 25.00

Total PERMIT - VEHICLE SPECIAL USE: 250.00

A = Alert Message    R = Receipt Printed    D = Distribution Updated    G = GL Updated    V = Void Receipt
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Apr 18, 2024 11:35AMReceipt Dates: 03/21/2024 - 04/17/2024

Category Distribution
Distribution

Amount

Total LICENSES & PERMITS: 300.00

Total RENT - GYM: 400.00

Total RENT - MEETING ROOM: 125.00

Total MISCELLANEOUS: 525.00

Total Community Center - Loaded Baked Potato Fundrais 1,086.57

Total RECYCLING PROCEEDS: 74.40

Total OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 1,160.97

Total COPIES/FAXES: .50

Total CREDIT CARD CONVENIENCE FEE: 41.00-

Total MV CC Convenience Fee: 298.03

Total POSTAGE: 2.83

Total Voided Receipt - 5.010253: 13.89-

Total SERVICE FEE: 246.47

Total NOTARY: 15.00

Total SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: 15.00

Total Online Payment: 38,760.85

Total UTILITY PAYMENTS: 72,958.20

Total Voided Receipt - 21.011656: 277.44-

A = Alert Message    R = Receipt Printed    D = Distribution Updated    G = GL Updated    V = Void Receipt
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Apr 18, 2024 11:35AMReceipt Dates: 03/21/2024 - 04/17/2024

Category Distribution
Distribution

Amount

Total UTILITY BILLING: 111,441.61

Total WATER DEPOSIT: 2,200.00

Total UTILITY DEPOSITS: 2,200.00

Grand Totals: 337,922.15

A = Alert Message    R = Receipt Printed    D = Distribution Updated    G = GL Updated    V = Void Receipt



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-45 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING APPLICATION FOR A GAMBLING PERMIT FOR THE 
CHURCH OF ST. MARY  

          WHEREAS, applications have been submitted by The Church of St. Mary to 
conduct lawful gambling at the church located at 249 6th Street, Tracy, MN to 
conduct a raffle on July 11, 2024, and 

          WHEREAS, local governments are required to pass a resolution specifically 
approving or denying said application: 

          NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tracy City Council to approve the 
application for lawful gambling by The Church of St. Mary at 249 6th Street, Tracy, 
MN on July 11, 2024. 

           PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Tracy City Council this 22nd day of April, 
2024. 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

______________________________________        _________________________________________ 
Jeff Carpenter, City Administrator                  Pamela Cooreman, Mayor 



  

TRACY LIQUOR STORE 
TO:   HONERABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

DATE: April 18, 2024 

 

 
March was a good month we were $13,406 over budget in sales, doing &70,925.  Inventory and expenses 
were a little higher than budget (insurance was over $6,000) but in the end we still had a cash flow of $6,411.. 
which is about $2500 higher than what was budgeted so happy month!!   April there is going to be a high 
amount of beer purchase because of some of the buys but will even out in the end. 
 
 April 6th, we had Tracy Area Animal Rescue here at the store with some animals that are up for adoption.  They 
were very happy for the opportunity to be able to get some of the animals out in front of the public, stating that 
a lot of people don’t even know what the organization does. There were a couple dogs that I believe people 
were filling out the paperwork for adoption process. 

I’m not at the council meeting this month as I am attending this year’s MMBA Liquor Conference. Its 3 days of 
informational seminars and networking opportunities. 

 We are still gearing up for Burgers, Bands and Brews which is June 1st this year. 2 local artist and the Elton 
John tribute band will be back.  Mark the date on our calendar and come join us from 4:30 til 9:30pm for this 
great family community event to help support the Tracy Area Foundation.  Also July 12th is Aloha Night get 
that fun night on your calendar as well  

As always I’m always open for comments or suggestions. 
Tammara 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

TAMMARA SCHONS 
LIQUOR STORE MANAGER 

701 CRAIG AVE 
TRACY, MN 56175 

PHONE (507) 629-6050 
tracyliquor@tracymn.org 



As always if anyone has any questions or suggestions please feel free to let me know… 

Tammara Schons 

 

 

 

  





 
LIBRARY DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORT 

_______________________________________ 
FROM:  VALERIE QUIST, LIBRARIAN 
TO:        HONORABLE MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS 
DATE:   4/17/24 

 
HIGHLIGHTS: 
 
Work on the art installation continues to progress. Be sure to stop in and see how great it looks! 
 
I am planning the kids’ Summer Reading Program. This year we will have a Space theme. We will be 
working with Tracy Community Education again to offer art camps. I have applied for a grant from the 
Southwest MN Arts Council to help defray the cost. I am also working on some other programming, 
including a trip to the Planetarium and an astronomy program with Mike Lynch. 
 
We received a $1,000 Teen Summer Reading grant from Prairielands. This money will be used to have a 
Sketchbook program for teens with SammyJo Miller. There will be five Sketchbook sessions offered. 
 
On April 10 we hosted author and photographer Doug Ohman. The cost of the program was split 
between the library and Wheels Across the Prairie. We received a Legacy grant for our share. 
 
Upcoming programs: 
 
Monday, May 20, 6:30 p.m.: Three Days in Dakota program about the James/Younger Gang’s route 
through southern MN following the Northfield Bank Robbery 
 
Thursday, May 13, 5:30 p.m.: Gold Star Families program 
 
 
Grant writing: 
The Conditions Assessment continues at the VMC/City Hall. The 75% report has been approved by the 
Minnesota Historical Society, and we are moving forward with the final report. Jeff, Shane, Tom, and I 
are meeting with Lauren Anderson, our consultant from New History, to talk about the next steps and 
the long-term picture.  



ANNUAL REPORT
HIGHLIGHTS

2023

L IBRARY USAGE COLLECTION

REGISTERED USERS:
1 ,158

ANNUAL V IS ITS :
1 ,158

REFERENCE
TRANSACTIONS:

627

PUBLIC  INTERNET
COMPUTER SESSIONS:

426

WIRELESS SESSIONS:
292

WEBSITE  V IS ITS :
6 ,244

CHILDREN’S
CIRCULATION:

8 ,061

ADULT  C IRCULATION:
8 ,172

‘NO AGE ’  DESIGNATION
CIRCULATION:

1 ,174

ELECTRONIC  
CONTENT USE :

1 ,338

TOTAL  C IRCULATION:
18 ,745  (+519)

ILLN RECEIVED:
4 ,160

ILLN SENT TO OTHER
LIBRARIES :

2 ,196

DID  YOU KNOW?

TOTAL  PROGRAMS:
70

AGES 0 -5  -  13
AGES 6 -11  -  6
YOUNG ADULT -  4
ADULT -  17
ALL  AGES -  30

PROGRAM ATTENDANCE:
914

COLLECTION S IZE :
20 ,072  PHYSICAL  ITEMS

26 ,696  ELECTRONIC
ITEMS

Most  o f  our  p rogramming  is  g rant - funded.  We  rece ived
$9 ,988  in  g rants  fo r  p rograms in  2023.
We receive  an appropr iat ion f rom Lyon County
every  year .  In  2023,  we received $17,500
We receive  a  large number  of  mater ia ls  through
donat ions.  In  2023,  i t  is  est imated that  we
received approximately  $3 ,000 in  mater ia ls
donat ions.

PROGRAMS



 
FINANCE DIRECTOR 

DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORT 
_______________________________________ 
FROM: TYLER TWISTOL, FINANCE DIRECTOR 
TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS 
DATE: April 22, 2024 

 
Utilities: 
March revenue from utilities was almost identical to February. It was about 
$9,000 lower than March of last year. 
 

 

 

  

2023 Water Revenue Sewer Revenue Storm Sewer Revenue Total
January 55,597.61$          50,551.55$         4,998.60$                         111,147.76$ 
February 48,658.64$          45,731.87$         5,205.13$                         99,595.64$    
March 57,475.40$          55,090.21$         6,241.27$                         118,806.88$ 
April 44,958.87$          43,069.79$         5,215.51$                         93,244.17$    
May 61,209.04$          60,945.77$         6,396.01$                         128,550.82$ 
June 58,752.05$          52,948.84$         5,991.01$                         117,691.90$ 
July 57,291.88$          49,972.08$         5,788.62$                         113,052.58$ 
August 64,691.99$          54,001.86$         5,938.25$                         124,632.10$ 
September 51,674.50$          46,143.59$         5,519.86$                         103,337.95$ 
October 67,044.33$          63,088.10$         6,266.19$                         136,398.62$ 
November 52,163.58$          50,795.37$         5,700.98$                         108,659.93$ 
December 57,039.94$          55,368.28$         7,242.20$                         119,650.42$ 

2024 Water Revenue Sewer Revenue Storm Sewer Revenue Total
January 62,292.48$          54,738.04$         6,242.51$                         123,273.03$ 
February 52,582.46$          50,231.57$         6,288.12$                         109,102.15$ 
March 51,752.37$          51,666.73$         6,358.41$                         109,777.51$ 



Boxcar Liquors: 

Sales were higher again in March. In March of 2023, there were only $130.90 in 
tobacco sales.  This year, there were $4,660.04 in tobacco sales. Also, there were 
over $1,800 in cannabis sales, which didn’t exist in March of last year. Liquor and 
wine were higher. Beer held steady. 

 
 
 
Licensing: 
Revenue in the DMV went down dramatically compared to February but was 
about $1,500 higher than March of last year. February is usually our busiest 
month. 
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with the help of some data collection from Christa.  We have 78 completed so far out of about 942.  Any 
inspection or service order that has to be completed we have been doing this as part of the work order.  We also 
now have been approved for a grant with MDH for Bollig to assist us with this process at no cost to the city.  The 
State will pay them directly. 

• I have been working with Bollig Engineering on data collection for the sewer, water, and storm system.  We are 
about wrapped up with what we can provide at this point. 

Compost:  

• Will tidy up once the ground dries.  There has been a lot of loads hauled in with the warm weather. 

Cemetery: 

• Started cleaning up some sticks as time allows.  Will be hauling a few loads out this week once the ground 
solidifies. 

Shane Daniels 

Director of Public Works 



 

 

RESOLUTION 2024-46 
Resolution approving the annual Fire Contracts 

 
WHEREAS,  The townships wishing to have fire services from the Tracy 
Fire Department are required to sign an annual contract; and 
 
WHEREAS,  The township is to pay the annual contract prior to 
approval as follows: 
 
Holly Township             $  5,868.00   
Monroe Township        $21,516.00 
Shetek Township          $14,344.00 
Amiret Township          $22,820.00 
Custer Township          $   3,912.00    
Gales Township            $   6,520.00 
Springdale Township   $   7,824.00  
Sodus Township           $   2,608.00    
 
WHEREAS, The townships will receive a letter of intent for the following 
years contract and the amount to anticipate for the upcoming years 
once the current contract is approved; 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Tracy 
have approved the mentioned Fire Contracts for the 2024-2025 
contracts. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
Mayor, Pamela Cooreman 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
City Administrator, Jeff Carpenter 



 

RESOLUTION 2024-48 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 2024 BUDGET AMENDMENT #1 

 
WHEREAS, The 2024 Budget amendment #1 includes 9 amendments; and 
 
WHEREAS, the 2023 budget amendments are as follows: 
 
Budget Implica�ons 

 

 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of Tracy, MN approves the 2024 Amendments 
#1 as listed above. 
 
Passed and adopted on the 22nd day of April, 2024. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
________________________________________  __________________________________________ 
City Administrator, Jeff Carpenter                                 Mayor, Pamela Cooreman 

Account Account Title Original Budget Adjustment New Budget Notes
400-42200-580 Other Equipment 18,000.00$         (16,900.00)$    1,100.00$        Public Safety Aid funds spent in 2023
601-33440 State Grants (10,000.00)$       (110,000.00)$  (120,000.00)$  Petro Fund Grant
601-49440-810 Refunds & Reimbursements 1,500.00$           31,000.00$      32,500.00$      Reimburse Special Assessment Taxes
100-36230 Contributions & Donations Fr (11,113.50)$       (10,438.00)$    (21,551.50)$    Donations from MN and Tracy Arts Councils for Library Mural
100-45501-307 Management Fees 9,200.00$           10,438.00$      19,638.00$      Adjustment for Library Mural
400-41940-302 Architect -$                      20,000.00$      20,000.00$      Paying ISG for VMC Assessment (~$15,000 from MN Hist Society)
654-46331-720 Interfund Transfers 11,500.00$         (11,500.00)$    -$                  Cancel Interfund Transfer for Snow Removal
100-39202 Contribution from Enterprise (154,417.63)$     11,500.00$      (142,917.63)$  Cancel Interfund Transfer for Snow Removal
654-46331-307 Management Fees -$                      10,200.00$      10,200.00$      Contracted Snow Removal and Mowing at Orchard Lane





Rev. 1/07 
RESOLUTION 2024-49

AUTHORIZATION  TO  EXECUTE 
MINNESOTA  DEPARTMENT  OF  TRANSPORTATION 

GRANT  AGREEMENT  FOR  AIRPORT  IMPROVEMENT 
EXCLUDING  LAND  ACQUISITION 

It is resolved by the City of Tracy, MN as follows: 

1. That the state of Minnesota Agreement No. 1056051,

"Grant Agreement for Airport Improvement Excluding Land Acquisition,” for

State Project No. A4204-32 at the Tracy Municipal Airport is accepted.

2. That the ___________________________ and _____________________________  are
(Title) (Title)

authorized to execute this Agreement and any amendments on behalf of the 

City of Tracy. 

CERTIFICATION 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

COUNTY OF  _____________________  

I certify that the above Resolution is a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by the 

 __________________________________________________________________________________ 
(Name of the Recipient) 

at an authorized meeting held on the  ______________  day of  _________________________ , 20 

as shown by the minutes of the meeting in my possession. 

Signature:  __________________________________ 
(Clerk or Equivalent) 

 __________________________________________ 
CORPORATE  SEAL /OR/ NOTARY PUBLIC 

My Commission Expires:  _____________________ 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
STATE AIRPORTS FUND 

GRANT AGREEMENT  
 

This agreement is between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Transportation ("State"), and  City 
of Tracy, MN ("Grantee").  

RECITALS 
1. Minnesota Statutes Chapter 360 authorizes State to provide financial assistance to eligible airport sponsors for the 

acquisition, construction, improvement, marketing, maintenance, or operation of airports and other air navigation 
facilities. 

2. Grantee owns, operates, controls, or desires to own an airport (“Airport”) in the state system, and Grantee desires 
financial assistance from the State for an airport improvement project (“Project”). 

3. Grantee represents that it is duly qualified and agrees to perform all services described in this agreement to the 
satisfaction of the State.  Pursuant to Minn.Stat.§16B.98, Subd.1, Grantee agrees to minimize administrative costs as a 
condition of this agreement. 

AGREEMENT TERMS 
1 Term of Agreement, Survival of Terms, and Incorporation of Exhibits 
 Effective Date.  This agreement will be effective on April 3, 2024, or the date the State obtains all required signatures 
under Minn. Stat.§16B.98, Subd. 5, whichever is later. As required by Minn.Stat.§16B.98 Subd. 7, no payments will 
be made to Grantee until this agreement is fully executed.  Grantee must not begin work under this agreement until 
this agreement is fully executed and Grantee has been notified by the State’s Authorized Representative to begin the 
work.   

 Expiration Date.  This agreement will expire on December 31, 2027, or when all obligations have been satisfactorily 
fulfilled, whichever occurs first. 

 Survival of Terms.  All clauses which impose obligations continuing in their nature and which must survive in order 
to give effect to their meaning will survive the expiration or termination of this agreement, including, without 
limitation, the following clauses:  8. Liability; 9. State Audits; 10. Government Data Practices and Intellectual 
Property; 11.  Workers Compensation; 12. Publicity and Endorsement; 13. Governing Law, Jurisdiction, and Venue; 
and 15 Data Disclosure. 

 Plans, Specifications, Descriptions.  Grantee has provided the State with the plans, specifications, and a detailed 
description of the Project SP A4204-32, which are on file with the State’s Office of Aeronautics and are incorporated 
into this Agreement by reference. 

 Exhibits: Exhibit ‘A’ – City of Tracy Grant Request Letter; Exhibit ‘B’ – Credit Application 
 

2 Grantee’s Duties 
 Grantee will complete the Project in accordance with the plans, specifications, and detailed description of the Project, 
which are on file with the State’s Office of Aeronautics.  Any changes to the plans or specifications of the Project 
after the date of this Agreement will be valid only if made by written change order signed by the Grantee and the 
State. Subject to the availability of funds, the State may prepare an amendment to this Agreement to reimburse the 
Grantee for the allowable costs of qualifying change orders. 

 If the Project involves construction, Grantee will designate a registered engineer to oversee the Project work.  If, with 
the State’s approval, the Grantee elects not to have such services performed by a registered engineer, then the Grantee 
will designate another responsible person to oversee such work. 

 Grantee will notify State’s Authorized Representative in advance of any meetings taking place relating to the Project. 
 Grantee will comply with all required grants management policies and procedures set forth through 
Minn.Stat.§16B.97, Subd. 4 (a) (1). 

 
 
 

https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/?id=16B.98
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/?id=16B.98
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/?id=16B.98
https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/?id=16B.97
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 Asset Monitoring.  If Grantee uses funds obtained by this agreement to acquire a capital asset, the Grantee is required 
to use that asset for a public aeronautical purpose for the normal useful life of the asset.  Grantee may not     sell or 
change the purpose of use for the capital asset(s) obtained with grant funds under this agreement without the  

 prior written consent of the State and an agreement executed and approved by the same parties who executed and 
 approved this agreement, or their successors in office. 
 Airport Operations, Maintenance, and Conveyance.  Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 360.305,  

subdivision 4 (d) (1), the Grantee will operate the Airport as a licensed, municipally-owned public airport at all 
times of the year for a period of 20 years from the date the Grantee receives final reimbursement under this 
Agreement.  The Airport must be maintained in a safe, serviceable manner for public aeronautical purposes only.  
Without prior written approval from the State, Grantee will not transfer, convey, encumber, assign, or abandon its 
interest in the airport or in any real or personal property that is purchased or improved with State funds.  If the 
State approves such a transfer or change in use, the Grantee must comply with such conditions and restrictions as 
the State may place on such approval. The obligations imposed by this clause survive the expiration or 
termination of this Agreement. 

 
3 Time 
 Grantee must comply with all the time requirements described in this agreement.  In the performance of this grant 
agreement, time is of the essence. 

 
4 Cost and Payment 
 Cost Participation.  Costs for the Project will be proportionate and allocated as follows: 

Item Description  Federal Share State Share Grantee Share  

Hangar Taxi Lane Crack Seal          0.00%              75.0%     25.00%      
                               (State Eligible  $14,125.00)              

 
Federal Committed: $           0.00 
State:    $  10,593.75 
Grantee:    $    3,531.25 
 

 Federal funds are not committed and are only available after being made so by the U.S. Government.  Federal 
funds for the Project will be received and disbursed by the State.  In the event federal reimbursement becomes 
available or is increased for the Project, the State will be entitled to recover from such federal funds an amount 
not to exceed the state funds advanced for this Project.  No more than 95% of the amount due under this 
Agreement will be paid by the State until the State determines that the Grantee has complied with all terms of this 
Agreement and furnished all necessary records. 

 Travel Expenses.  No travel Expenses are authorized for this project. The Grantee will be reimbursed for travel and 
subsistence expenses in the same manner and in no greater amount than provided in the current "Commissioner’s 
Plan” promulgated by the Commissioner of Minnesota Management and Budget (MMB).  Grantee will not be 
reimbursed for travel and subsistence expenses incurred outside Minnesota unless it has received the State’s prior 
written approval for out of state travel.  Minnesota will be considered the home state for determining whether travel is 
out of state at the current Minnesota Department of Transportation Reimbursement Rates for Travel Expenses. 

 Sufficiency of Funds.  Pursuant to Minnesota Rules 8800.2500, the Grantee certifies that (1) it presently has available 
sufficient unencumbered funds to pay its share of the Project; (2) the Project will be completed without undue delay; 
and (3) the Grantee has the legal authority to engage in the Project as proposed. 

 Total Obligation.  The total obligation of the State for all compensation and reimbursements to Grantee under this 
agreement will not exceed $ 10,593.75. 

 Payment 
4.5.1Invoices.  Grantee will submit invoices for payment by Credit Application, Exhibit ‘B’, which is attached 

and incorporated into this agreement and can also be found at 
http://www.dot.state.mn.us/aero/airportdevelopment/documents/creditappinteractive.pdf, is the form  
grantee will use to submit invoices.  The State’s Authorized Representative, as named in this agreement,  

http://www.dot.state.mn.us/aero/airportdevelopment/documents/creditappinteractive.pdf
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will review each invoice against the approved grant budget and grant expenditures to-date before approving  
payment.  The State will promptly pay Grantee after Grantee presents an itemized invoice for the services 
actually performed and the State's Authorized Representative accepts the invoiced services.  Invoices will be  

         submitted timely and according to the following schedule: 
As work progresses on a monthly schedule. 

4.5.2 All Invoices Subject to Audit.  All invoices are subject to audit, at State’s discretion. 
4.5.3 State’s Payment Requirements. State will promptly pay all valid obligations under this agreement as 

required by Minnesota Statutes §16A.124. State will make undisputed payments no later than 30 days after 
receiving Grantee’s invoices for services performed. If an invoice is incorrect, defective or otherwise 
improper, State will notify Grantee within ten days of discovering the error. After State receives the 
corrected invoice, State will pay Grantee within 30 days of receipt of such invoice. 

4.5.4 Grantee Payment Requirements.  Grantee must pay all contractors under this agreement promptly.  
Grantee will make undisputed payments no later than 30 days after receiving an invoice.  If an invoice is 
incorrect, defective, or otherwise improper, Grantee will notify the contractor within ten days of discovering 
the error.  After Grantee receives the corrected invoice, Grantee will pay the contractor within 30 days of 
receipt of such invoice. 

4.5.5 Grant Monitoring Visit and Financial Reconciliation.  During the period of performance, the State will 
make at least annual monitoring visits and conduct annual financial reconciliations of Grantee’s 
expenditures. 

4.5.5.1 The State’s Authorized Representative will notify Grantee’s Authorized Representative where and 
when any monitoring visit and financial reconciliation will take place, which State employees and/or 
contractors will participate, and which Grantee staff members should be present.  Grantee will be 
provided notice prior to any monitoring visit or financial reconciliation.   

4.5.5.2 Following a monitoring visit or financial reconciliation, Grantee will take timely and appropriate 
action on all deficiencies identified by State.   

4.5.5.3 At least one monitoring visit and one financial reconciliation must be completed prior to final 
payment being made to Grantee. 

4.5.6 Closeout.  The State will determine, at its sole discretion, whether a closeout audit is required prior 
to final payment approval.  If a closeout audit is required, final payment will be held until the audit 
has been completed.  Monitoring of any capital assets acquired with grant funds will continue 
following grant closeout. 

4.5.7 Closeout Deliverables.  At the close of the Project, the Grantee must provide the following 
deliverables to the State before the final payment due under this Agreement will be released by the 
State: (1) Electronic files of construction plans as a PDF and in a MicroStation compatible format; 
and (2) Electronic files of as-builts as a PDF and in a MicroStation compatible format. (3) 
Electronic files of planning documents (Airport Layout Plans – ALP) and Airport Zoning as a PDF 
and in a MicroStation compatible format and in GIS. 

  Contracting and Bidding Requirements.  Prior to publication, Grantee will submit to State all 
 solicitations for work to be funded by this Agreement.  Prior to execution, Grantee will submit to 
 State all contracts and subcontracts funded by this agreement between Grantee and third parties.  State’s 
 Authorized Representative has the sole right to approve, disapprove, or modify any solicitation, contract, 
 or subcontract submitted by Grantee.   All contracts and subcontracts between Grantee and third 
 parties must contain all applicable provisions of this  Agreement.  State’s Authorized 
 Representative will respond to a solicitation, contract, or subcontract submitted  by Grantee within ten 
 business days. 

5 Conditions of Payment 
 All services provided by Grantee under this agreement must be performed to the State’s satisfaction, as 
 determined at the sole discretion of the State’s Authorized Representative and in accordance with all applicable 
 federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations.  The Grantee will not receive payment for work 
 found by the State to be unsatisfactory or performed in violation of federal, state, or local law.  
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  In addition, Grantee will not receive payment for Airport’s failure to pass periodic inspections by a representative 
 of the State’s Office of Aeronautics. 
 

6 Authorized Representatives 
 6.1 The State's Authorized Representative are: 

Luke Bourassa, South Region Airports Engineer; (luke.bourassa@state.mn.us) (651)508-0448 and/or 
Brian Conklin, Regional Airport Specialist Sr.; (brian.conklin@state.mn.us) (651)252-7658, or his successor.  
 State’s Authorized Representative has the responsibility to monitor Grantee’s performance and the authority to 
accept the services provided under this agreement.  If the services are satisfactory, the State's Authorized 
Representative will certify acceptance on each invoice submitted for payment.  

 6.2 Grantee’s Authorized Representative is: 
Jeff Carpenter, City Administrator (507) 401-1389  
  jcarpenter@tracymn.org 
    City of Tracy 

     336 Morgan Street 
     Tracy, MN 56175 

If Grantee’s Authorized Representative changes at any time during this agreement, Grantee will immediately notify 
the State. 

 
7 Assignment Amendments, Waiver, and Grant Agreement Complete 

 Assignment.  The Grantee may neither assign nor transfer any rights or obligations under this agreement 
without the prior written consent of the State and a fully executed Assignment Agreement, executed and approved 
by the same parties who executed and approved this agreement, or their successors in office. 
7.2 Amendments.  Any amendments to this agreement must be in writing and will not be effective until it has 
been executed and approved by the same parties who executed and approved the original agreement, or their 
successors in office. Notwithstanding the foregoing, when FAA issues a Letter Amendment on a federal grant 
agreement that results in an increase in federal funds beyond the total amount in this grant agreement (i.e., federal 
amendment), MnDOT’s receipt of the Letter Amendment from FAA has the effect of amending the total amount 
in this grant agreement. 

 7.3    Waiver.  If the State fails to enforce any provision of this agreement, that failure does not waive the provision 
 or the State’s right to subsequently enforce it. 
            7.4        Grant Agreement Complete.  This grant agreement contains all negotiations and agreements  
 between the State and Grantee. No other understanding regarding this agreement, whether written or 
 oral, may be used to bind either party. 
 7.5 Electronic Records and Signatures.  The parties agree to contract by electronic means.  This 
 includes using electronic signatures and converting original documents to electronic records. 
 7.6 Certification.  By signing this Agreement, the Grantee certifies that it is not suspended or 
 debarred from receiving federal or state awards. 
 

8 Liability 
 In the performance of this agreement, and to the extent permitted by law, Grantee must indemnify, save, and hold 
 the State, its agents, and employees harmless from any claims or causes of action, including attorney’s fees 
 incurred by the State, arising from the performance of this agreement by Grantee or Grantee’s agents or 
 employees.  This clause will not be construed to bar any legal remedies Grantee may have for the State's failure to 
 fulfill its obligations under this agreement. 

 

 

 

mailto:luke.bourassa@state.mn.us
mailto:brian.conklin@state.mn.us
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9 State Audits 
 Under Minn. Stat. § 16B.98, Subd.8, the Grantee’s books, records, documents, and accounting procedures and 
 practices of Grantee, or other party relevant to this grant agreement or transaction, are subject to examination by 
 the State and/or the State Auditor or Legislative Auditor, as appropriate, for a minimum of six years from the end 
 of this agreement, receipt and approval of all final reports, or the required period of time to satisfy all state and 
 program retention requirements, whichever is later.  Grantee will take timely and appropriate action on all 
 deficiencies identified by an audit. 

10 Government Date Practices and Intellectual Property Rights 
10.1 Government Data Practices.  Grantee and State must comply with the Minnesota Government Data 

Practices Act, Minn. Stat. Ch. 13, as it applies to all data provided by the State under this grant agreement, and as 
it applies to all data created, collected, received, stored, used, maintained, or disseminated by the Grantee under 
this agreement. The civil remedies of Minn. Stat. §13.08 apply to the release of the data referred to in this clause 
by either Grantee or the State.  If Grantee receives a request to release the data referred to in this section 10.1, 
Grantee must immediately notify the State.  The State will give Grantee instructions concerning the release of the 
data to the requesting party before the data is released. Grantee’s response to the request shall comply with 
applicable law. 

10.2   Intellectual Property Rights. 
 10.2.1 Intellectual Property Rights. State owns all rights, title and interest in all of the intellectual property 

rights, including copyrights, patents, trade secrets, trademarks and service marks in the Works and Documents 
created and paid for under this agreement. “Works” means all inventions, improvements, discoveries (whether or 
not patentable), databases, computer programs, reports, notes, studies,  photographs, negatives, designs, drawings, 
specifications, materials, tapes and disks conceived, reduced to practice, created or originated by Grantee, its 
employees, agents and subcontractors, either individually or jointly with others in the performance of this 
agreement. Works includes Documents. “Documents” are the originals of any databases, computer programs, 
reports, notes, studies, photographs, negatives, designs, drawings, specifications, materials, tapes, disks or other 
materials, whether in tangible or electronic forms, prepared by Grantee, its employees, agents or subcontractors, 
in the performance of this agreement. The Documents will be the exclusive property of State, and Grantee upon 
completion or cancellation of this agreement must immediately return all such Documents to State. To the extent 
possible, those Works eligible for copyright protection under the United States Copyright Act will be deemed to 
be “works made for hire.” Grantee assigns all right, title and interest it may have in the Works and the Documents 
to State. Grantee must, at the request of State, execute all papers and perform all other acts necessary to transfer or 
record the State’s ownership interest in the Works and Documents. 
10.2.2 Obligations 

10.2.2.1Notification. Whenever any invention, improvement or discovery (whether or not patentable) 
is made or conceived for the first time or actually or constructively reduced to practice by 
Grantee, including its employees and subcontractors, in the performance of this agreement, 
Grantee will immediately give State’s Authorized Representative written notice thereof and must 
promptly furnish State’s Authorized Representative with complete information and/or disclosure 
thereon. 

10.2.2.2Representation. Grantee must perform all acts, and take all steps necessary to ensure that 
all intellectual property rights in the Works and Documents are the sole property of State and that 
neither Grantee nor its employees, agents or subcontractors retain any interest in and to the Works 
and Documents. Grantee represents and warrants that the Works and Documents do not and will not 
infringe upon any intellectual property rights of other persons or entities. Notwithstanding Clause 8, 
Grantee will indemnify; defend, to the extent permitted by the Attorney General; and hold harmless 
State, at Grantee’s expense, from any action or claim brought against State to the extent that it is 
based on a claim that all or part of the Works or Documents infringe upon the intellectual property 
rights of others. Grantee will be responsible for payment of any and all such claims, demands, 
obligations, liabilities, costs and damages, including but not limited to, attorney fees. If such a claim 
or action arises, or in Grantee’s or State’s opinion is likely to arise, Grantee must, at State’s  

https://www.revisor.leg.state.mn.us/statutes/?id=13
https://www.revisor.leg.state.mn.us/statutes/?id=13.08
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discretion, either procure for State the right or license to use the intellectual property rights at issue or 
replace or modify the allegedly infringing Works or Documents as necessary and appropriate to 
obviate the infringement claim. This remedy of State will be in addition to and not exclusive of other 
remedies provided by law. 

11  Workers Compensation 
 The Grantee certifies that it is in compliance with Minn. Stat. §176.181, Subd. 2, pertaining to workers’ 
 compensation insurance coverage.  The Grantee’s employees and agents will not be considered State employees.  
 Any claims that may arise under the Minnesota Workers’ Compensation Act on behalf of these employees and 
 any claims made by any third party as a consequence of any act or omission on the part of these employees are in 
 no way the State’s obligation or responsibility. 

12 Publicity and Endorsement 
 Publicity.  Any publicity regarding the subject matter of this agreement must identify the State as the 

sponsoring agency and must not be released without prior written approval from the State’s Authorized 
Representative.  For purposes of this provision, publicity includes notices, informational pamphlets, press 
releases, research, reports, signs, and similar public notices prepared by or for the Grantee individually or 
jointly with others, or any subcontractors, with respect to the program, publications, or services provided  
resulting from this grant agreement. All projects primarily funded by state grant appropriation must publicly  

    credit the State of Minnesota, including on the Grantee’s website when practicable.  
  12.2 Endorsement.  The Grantee must not claim that the State endorses its products or services. 

 
13 Governing Law, Jurisdiction, and Venue 
 Minnesota law, without regard to its choice-of-law provisions, governs this agreement.  Venue for all legal 
 proceedings out of this agreement, or its breach, must be in the appropriate state or federal court with competent 
 jurisdiction in Ramsey County, Minnesota. 

14 Termination; Suspension 
 Termination. The State or Commissioner of Administration may unilaterally terminate this agreement at any 

time, with or without cause, upon written notice to the Grantee.  Upon termination, the Grantee will be entitled 
to payment, determined on a pro rata basis, for services satisfactorily performed. 

 Termination for Cause.  The State may immediately terminate this grant agreement if the State finds that there 
has been a failure to comply with the provisions of this agreement, that reasonable progress has not been made, 
that fraudulent or wasteful activity has occurred, that Grantee has been convicted of a criminal offense relating 
to a state grant agreement, or that the purposes for which the funds were granted have not been or will not be 
fulfilled. The State may take action to protect the interests of the State of Minnesota, including the refusal to 
disburse additional funds and requiring the return of all or part of the funds already disbursed. 

 Termination for Insufficient Funding.  The State may immediately terminate this agreement if: 
14.3.1 It does not obtain funding from the Minnesota Legislature; or 
14.3.2 If funding cannot be continued at a level sufficient to allow for the payment of the services covered 

here. Termination must be by written or fax notice to the Grantee. The State is not obligated to pay for 
any services that are provided after notice and effective date of termination. However, the Grantee will 
be entitled to payment, determined on a pro rata basis, for services satisfactorily performed to the extent 
that funds are available. The State will not be assessed any penalty if the agreement is terminated 
because of the decision of the Minnesota Legislature, or other funding source, not to appropriate funds. 
The State will provide the Grantee notice of the lack of funding within a reasonable time of the State’s 
receiving that notice. 

 Suspension.  The State may immediately suspend this agreement in the event of a total or partial government 
shutdown due to the failure to have an approved budget by the legal deadline.  Work performed by the Grantee 
during a period of suspension will be deemed unauthorized and undertaken at risk of non-payment. 

 
 

https://www.revisor.leg.state.mn.us/statutes/?id=176.181


MnDOT Contract #: 1056051 
 
 
 

7 
 

 
15 Data Disclosure 

Under Minn. Stat. § 270C.65, Subd. 3, and other applicable law, Grantee consents to disclosure of its social 
security number, federal employer tax identification number, and/or Minnesota tax identification number, already 
provided to the State, to federal and state tax agencies and state personnel involved in the payment of state 
obligations.  These identification numbers may be used in the enforcement of federal and state tax laws which 
could result in action requiring the Grantee to file state tax returns and pay delinquent state tax liabilities, if any. 
 

16 Fund Use Prohibited.  The Grantee will not utilize any funds received pursuant to this Agreement to compensate, 
either directly or indirectly, any contractor, corporation, partnership, or business, however organized, which is 
disqualified or debarred from entering into or receiving a State contract.  This restriction applies regardless of whether 
the disqualified or debarred party acts in the capacity of a general contractor, a subcontractor, or as an equipment or 
material supplier.  This restriction does not prevent the Grantee from utilizing these funds to pay any party who might 
be disqualified or debarred after the Grantee’s contract award on this Project.  For a list of disqualified or debarred 
vendors, see www.mmd.admin.state.mn.us/debarredreport.asp. 

 
17 Discrimination Prohibited by Minnesota Statutes §181.59.  Grantee will comply with the provisions of Minnesota 

Statutes §181.59 which requires that every contract for or on behalf of the State of Minnesota, or any county, city, 
town, township, school, school district or any other district in the state, for materials, supplies or construction will 
contain provisions by which Contractor agrees: 1) That, in the hiring of common or skilled labor for the performance 
of any work under any contract, or any subcontract, no Contractor, material supplier or vendor, will, by reason of 
race, creed or color, discriminate against the person or persons who are citizens of the United States or resident aliens 
who are qualified and available to perform the work to which the employment relates; 2) That no Contractor, material 
supplier, or vendor, will, in any manner, discriminate against, or intimidate, or prevent the employment of any person 
or persons identified in clause 1 of this section, or on being hired, prevent or conspire to prevent, the person or 
persons from the performance of work under any contract on account of race, creed or color; 3) That a violation of 
this section is a misdemeanor; and 4) That this contract may be canceled or terminated by the state of Minnesota, or 
any county, city, town, township, school, school district or any other person authorized to grant contracts for 
employment, and all money due, or to become due under the contract, may be forfeited for a second or any 
subsequent violation of the terms or conditions of this Agreement. 

 
18 Limitation.  Under this Agreement, the State is only responsible for receiving and disbursing funds.  Nothing in 

this agreement will be construed to make the State a principal, co-principal, partner, or joint venturer with respect 
to the Project(s) covered herein.  The State may provide technical advice and assistance as requested by the 
Grantee, however, the Grantee will remain responsible for providing direction to its contractors and consultants 
and for administering its contracts with such entities.  The Grantee’s consultants and contractors are not intended to 
be third party beneficiaries of this Agreement. 
 

19 Title VI/Non-discrimination Assurances.  Grantee agrees to comply with all applicable US DOT Standard 
Title VI/Non-Discrimination Assurances contained in DOT Order No. 1050.2A, and in particular Appendices A 
and E, which can be found at: 
 https://edocs-public.dot.state.mn.us/edocs_public/DMResultSet/download?docId=11149035.   
Grantee will ensure the appendices and solicitation language within the assurances are inserted into contracts as  
required.  State may conduct a review of the Grantee’s compliance with this provision. The Grantee must  
cooperate with State throughout the review process by supplying all requested information and documentation to 
State, making Grantee staff and officials available for meetings as requested, and correcting any areas of non-
compliance as determined by State. 

 
 
 

20 Additional Provisions 
 [Intentionally left blank.] 
 

https://www.revisor.leg.state.mn.us/statutes/?id=270C.65
http://www.mmd.admin.state.mn.us/debarredreport.asp
https://edocs-public.dot.state.mn.us/edocs_public/DMResultSet/download?docId=11149035
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STATE ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATION 
 
Individual certifies that funds have been encumbered as required by 
Minn. Stat. § 16A.15 and § 16C.05. 

Signed:  

Date:  

SWIFT Contract/PO No(s).  

GRANTEE 
The Grantee certifies that the appropriate person(s) have executed the grant 
agreement on behalf of the Grantee as required by applicable articles, 
bylaws, resolutions, or ordinances. 

By:  

Title:  

Date:  

 

By:  

Title:  

Date:  

  

 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
By:  
          (with delegated authority) 
 
Title:  

Date:  
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 
 
By:  
  
Date: __________________________________________________ 



Conk1bri
Typewritten Text
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Conk1bri
Typewritten Text
SP A4204-32   Contract No. 1056051







Airport: Tracy TKC
Sponsor: City of Tracy

State Project: A4204-32
State Agreement #: 1056051

Description:
Date: 1/10/2024

Construction Description Total State Funding Rate State Local

-$                        0% -$                       -$                        

-$                        0% -$                       -$                        
Pavement Crack Sealing - Taxilane and Apron 14,125.00$            75% 10,593.75$           3,531.25$              

CONSTRUCTION SUBTOTAL 14,125.00$            10,593.75$           3,531.25$              

Engineering Description Total State Local

-$                       -$                        
-$                        0% -$                       -$                        

ENGINEERING SUBTOTAL -$                        -$                       -$                        

Administration Description Total State Local
-$                        75% -$                       -$                        

ADMINISTRATION SUBTOTAL -$                        -$                       -$                        

Grant Amounts 14,125.00$            10,593.75$           3,531.25$              

Crack Seal - Taxilane



  Rev. 9/02

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  Airport Name  _______________________________

State Project No.  _______________________________   
OFFICE OF AERONAUTICS  
395 John Ireland Blvd.
Mail Stop 410 
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55155-1899 
TELEPHONE NUMBER:  (651) 234-7200 

Federal Project No. _______________________________

CREDIT APPLICATION Mn/DOT Agreement No. _______________________________

TO THE DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF AERONAUTICS: 

Itemized statement of cash expenditures for which credit is claimed: 

For period beginning __________________________________, 20____ ; ending __________________________________, 20____. 

Warrant 
Number 

Date 
Issued 

Name or Description Unit Rate Total Time 
or Quantity 

Amount 

Total Expenditures

*FINAL       PARTIAL (CHOOSE ONE)

  NOTE:  PLEASE SEPARATE ENGINEERING COSTS FROM OTHER COSTS. Municipality _________________________________________________ 

By _________________________________________________ 

Title _________________________________________________
*FOR ALL ITEMS INCLUDED IN THIS AGREEMENT 

(Complete Form On Reverse Side) 

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

conk1bri
Typewritten Text
Exhibit "B"



 
STATE OF _______________________  
 
COUNTY OF _____________________ 
 
 
____________________________________________________, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the 
 
_______________________________ of the Municipality of ___________________________________________, in the County  
 
of _____________________________________________, State of Minnesota; that he/she has prepared the foregoing Credit Application, 
 
knows the contents thereof, that the same is a true and accurate record of disbursements made, and that the same is true of his/her own 
 
knowledge; and that this application is made by authority of the municipal council (or board) of said Municipality. 
 
 
 
 
          _______________________________________ 

Signature 
 
Subscribed and sworn to before me 
 
this ___________ day of _______________, 20_____. . 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 

NOTARY  PUBLIC 
 
 
My Commission Expires:________________________ 
 
 
 

Minnesota

conk1bri
Typewritten Text
Exhibit "B" (cont.)









EJCDC® C-510, Notice of Award. 

Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies, 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 

Page 1 of 1 

NOTICE OF AWARD 

Date of Issuance:  

Owner: City of Tracy Owner’s Project No.:  

Engineer: Bollig Inc Engineer’s Project No.: 236005 

Project: 4-Unit T-Hangar, Grading, Taxilane, and Slab 

Contract Name: 4-Unit T-Hangar, Grading, Taxilane, and Slab 

Bidder: Dale Johnson III Construction, LLC. 

Bidder’s Address: 337 3rd St, Tracy, MN 56175 

You are notified that Owner has accepted your Bid dated April 2, 2024 for the above Contract, and that 

you are the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for:  

4-Unit T-Hangar, Grading, Taxilane, and Slab 

The Contract Price of the awarded Contract is $1,145,501.70. Contract Price is subject to adjustment 

based on the provisions of the Contract, including but not limited to those governing changes, Unit Price 

Work, and Work performed on a cost-plus-fee basis, as applicable. 

Three unexecuted counterparts of the Agreement accompany this Notice of Award, and one copy of the 

Contract Documents accompanies this Notice of Award or has been transmitted or made available to 

Bidder electronically. 

☒ Drawings will be delivered separately from the other Contract Documents. 

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within 15 days of the date of receipt of this 

Notice of Award: 

1. Deliver to Owner three counterparts of the Agreement, signed by Bidder (as Contractor). 

2. Deliver with the signed Agreement(s) the Contract security (such as required performance and 

payment bonds) and insurance documentation, as specified in the Instructions to Bidders and in 

the General Conditions, Articles 2 and 6. 

3. Other conditions precedent (if any): N/A 

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in 

default, annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited. 

Within 10 days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully signed 

counterpart of the Agreement, together with any additional copies of the Contract Documents as 

indicated in Paragraph 2.02 of the General Conditions. 

Owner: City of Tracy 

By (signature):  

Name (printed):  

Title:  

  Copy: Engineer 



 
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-50 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR  

4-UNIT T-HANGER, GRADING, TAXI LANE & SLAB PROJECT 
 

WHEREAS, The 4-Unit T-Hanger, Grading, Taxilane, and Slab Project was put out for 
bids and opened on April 2, 2024; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Engineer’s Estimate for Schedule 1, Schedule 2 and two add alternates 

for the project was $1,052,010.00; and 
 

 WHEREAS, on April 2, 2024 at 1:00 p.m., in the Tracy City Council Chambers, City 
staff and consultants received, opened, and tabulated all bids for the project;  
 
            WHEREAS, two bids were received and opened with Schedule 1 bids ranging from 
$732,263.00 to $890,838.07 and total bids including the Schedule 1, Schedule 2 and two add 
alternates ranging from $1,145,501.70 to $1,052,010.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Tracy received the following bids for the project: 
 
  Dale Johnson III Construction         $1,145,501.70  
                        Everstrong Construction                  $1,372,875.68                                                
                                                         
 
 WHEREAS,  Bollig Engineering recommends awarding the contract to Dale Johnson III 
Construction in the amount of $1,145,501.70 contingent on concurrence from FAA and MnDOT; 
  
                  
            NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF TRACY DOES ORDAIN: 
 

1. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to enter 
into a contract with Dale Johnson III Construction for the 4-Unit T-Hanger, 
Grading, Taxilane, and Slab Project in the amount of $1,145,501.70 for and on 
behalf of the City of Tracy contingent on funding approval from FAA and 
MnDOT. 
 

 
PASSED AT THE REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF THE CITY OF TRACY, 
MINNESOTA THIS 22nd DAY OF April, 2024 
 
 
 



_______________________________________ 
MAYOR, PAMELA COOREMAN 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________________ 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR, JEFF CARPENTER 



Council Communication 

Meeting Date:  April 22, 2024 

Subject:  Resolution 2024-51

Background 

On Wednesday, April 17th, we received one bid for the demolition of the Old Liquor Store at 336 South 
Street.  Tom Dobson and Shane Daniels from the City were present at the bid opening at 10:00 AM. Lyle 
Noomen from Noomen Contracting, LLC was the only contractor present at the bid opening and 
submitted a bid of $57,180.00.   

Budget Implications 

The total budget for the Liquor Store demolition is $65,000.   The estimated asbestos charge is $15,802.  
The Asbestos inspection fee was $500.  With the bid for the demo at $57,180, there would be a deficit in 
the demolition account code of $8482.00.  The difference would have to come from fund balance to 
complete this project.  I didn’t include the revenues for sale of old liquor store property, which will 
further reduce fund balance impact.     

Recommendation 

I would recommend moving forward with the demolition on the Old Liquor Store at 336 South Street.  
The west wall is continuing to become unstable and will continue to be a potential threat to the public in 
its current condition.   With the city getting aggressive with maintenance code enforcement, it will help 
solidify efforts of our own with the beautification of the city.    























 
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-51 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR  

THE DEMOLITION OF THE OLD LIQUOR STORE BUILDING 
LOCATED AT 336 SOUTH STREET 

 
WHEREAS, The bid opening for the demolition of the old liquor store building, 

basement and foundations was held on April 17, 2024 at 10:00 am in the Council Chambers; and 
 
WHEREAS, the total budget for the Liquor Store demolition project was $65,000.00.  

Included in this is an estimated asbestos charge of $15,802 and inspection fee of $500 which 
would leave a deficit in the demolition account of $8,482.00 which will come from fund balance; 
and 

 
            WHEREAS, one bid was received and opened for $57,180.00 to include removal of the 
structure, basement and foundations and the proper disposal of all materials incorporated into the 
structure; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Tracy received the following bids for the project: 
 
  Nooman Contracting, LLC                 $57,180.00              
                                                         
           NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF TRACY DOES ORDAIN: 
 

1. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to enter 
into a contract with Nooman Contracting, LLC for the demolition of the old 
Liquor Store structure, basement and foundation located at 336 South Street in the 
amount of $57,180.00 for and on behalf of the City of Tracy. 

 
PASSED AT THE REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF THE CITY OF TRACY, 
MINNESOTA THIS 22nd DAY OF April, 2024 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
MAYOR, PAMELA COOREMAN 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________________ 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR, JEFF CARPENTER 


	RESOLUTION 2024-49-SP A4204-32 State Resolution Crack Seal.pdf
	CERTIFICATION

	SP A4204-32 State  Grant.pdf
	This agreement is between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Transportation ("State"), and  City of Tracy, MN ("Grantee").
	RECITALS
	AGREEMENT TERMS
	1 Term of Agreement, Survival of Terms, and Incorporation of Exhibits
	1.1 Effective Date.  This agreement will be effective on April 3, 2024, or the date the State obtains all required signatures under Minn. Stat.§16B.98, Subd. 5, whichever is later. As required by Minn.Stat.§16B.98 Subd. 7, no payments will be made to ...
	1.2 Expiration Date.  This agreement will expire on December 31, 2027, or when all obligations have been satisfactorily fulfilled, whichever occurs first.
	1.3 Survival of Terms.  All clauses which impose obligations continuing in their nature and which must survive in order to give effect to their meaning will survive the expiration or termination of this agreement, including, without limitation, the fo...
	1.4 Plans, Specifications, Descriptions.  Grantee has provided the State with the plans, specifications, and a detailed description of the Project SP A4204-32, which are on file with the State’s Office of Aeronautics and are incorporated into this Agr...
	1.5 Exhibits: Exhibit ‘A’ – City of Tracy Grant Request Letter; Exhibit ‘B’ – Credit Application

	2 Grantee’s Duties
	2.1 Grantee will complete the Project in accordance with the plans, specifications, and detailed description of the Project, which are on file with the State’s Office of Aeronautics.  Any changes to the plans or specifications of the Project after the...
	2.2 If the Project involves construction, Grantee will designate a registered engineer to oversee the Project work.  If, with the State’s approval, the Grantee elects not to have such services performed by a registered engineer, then the Grantee will ...
	2.3 Grantee will notify State’s Authorized Representative in advance of any meetings taking place relating to the Project.
	2.4 Grantee will comply with all required grants management policies and procedures set forth through Minn.Stat.§16B.97, Subd. 4 (a) (1).
	2.5 Asset Monitoring.  If Grantee uses funds obtained by this agreement to acquire a capital asset, the Grantee is required to use that asset for a public aeronautical purpose for the normal useful life of the asset.  Grantee may not     sell or chang...
	prior written consent of the State and an agreement executed and approved by the same parties who executed and  approved this agreement, or their successors in office.
	2.6 Airport Operations, Maintenance, and Conveyance.  Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 360.305,
	subdivision 4 (d) (1), the Grantee will operate the Airport as a licensed, municipally-owned public airport at all times of the year for a period of 20 years from the date the Grantee receives final reimbursement under this Agreement.  The Airport mus...

	3 Time
	3.1 Grantee must comply with all the time requirements described in this agreement.  In the performance of this grant agreement, time is of the essence.

	4 Cost and Payment
	4.1 Cost Participation.  Costs for the Project will be proportionate and allocated as follows:
	4.2 Travel Expenses.  No travel Expenses are authorized for this project. The Grantee will be reimbursed for travel and subsistence expenses in the same manner and in no greater amount than provided in the current "Commissioner’s Plan” promulgated by ...
	4.3 Sufficiency of Funds.  Pursuant to Minnesota Rules 8800.2500, the Grantee certifies that (1) it presently has available sufficient unencumbered funds to pay its share of the Project; (2) the Project will be completed without undue delay; and (3) t...
	4.4 Total Obligation.  The total obligation of the State for all compensation and reimbursements to Grantee under this agreement will not exceed $ 10,593.75.
	4.5 Payment
	4.5.1Invoices.  Grantee will submit invoices for payment by Credit Application, Exhibit ‘B’, which is attached and incorporated into this agreement and can also be found at http://www.dot.state.mn.us/aero/airportdevelopment/documents/creditappinteract...
	grantee will use to submit invoices.  The State’s Authorized Representative, as named in this agreement,
	will review each invoice against the approved grant budget and grant expenditures to-date before approving
	payment.  The State will promptly pay Grantee after Grantee presents an itemized invoice for the services actually performed and the State's Authorized Representative accepts the invoiced services.  Invoices will be
	submitted timely and according to the following schedule:
	4.5.2 All Invoices Subject to Audit.  All invoices are subject to audit, at State’s discretion.
	4.5.3 State’s Payment Requirements. State will promptly pay all valid obligations under this agreement as required by Minnesota Statutes §16A.124. State will make undisputed payments no later than 30 days after receiving Grantee’s invoices for service...
	4.5.4 Grantee Payment Requirements.  Grantee must pay all contractors under this agreement promptly.  Grantee will make undisputed payments no later than 30 days after receiving an invoice.  If an invoice is incorrect, defective, or otherwise improper...
	4.5.5 Grant Monitoring Visit and Financial Reconciliation.  During the period of performance, the State will make at least annual monitoring visits and conduct annual financial reconciliations of Grantee’s expenditures.
	4.5.5.1 The State’s Authorized Representative will notify Grantee’s Authorized Representative where and when any monitoring visit and financial reconciliation will take place, which State employees and/or contractors will participate, and which Grante...
	4.5.5.2 Following a monitoring visit or financial reconciliation, Grantee will take timely and appropriate action on all deficiencies identified by State.
	4.5.5.3 At least one monitoring visit and one financial reconciliation must be completed prior to final payment being made to Grantee.
	4.5.6 Closeout.  The State will determine, at its sole discretion, whether a closeout audit is required prior to final payment approval.  If a closeout audit is required, final payment will be held until the audit has been completed.  Monitoring of an...
	4.5.7 Closeout Deliverables.  At the close of the Project, the Grantee must provide the following deliverables to the State before the final payment due under this Agreement will be released by the State: (1) Electronic files of construction plans as ...

	4.6 Contracting and Bidding Requirements.  Prior to publication, Grantee will submit to State all solicitations for work to be funded by this Agreement.  Prior to execution, Grantee will submit to State all contracts and subcontracts funded by this ag...
	5 Conditions of Payment

	6 Authorized Representatives
	6.1 The State's Authorized Representative are:
	Luke Bourassa, South Region Airports Engineer; (luke.bourassa@state.mn.us) (651)508-0448 and/or
	Brian Conklin, Regional Airport Specialist Sr.; (brian.conklin@state.mn.us) (651)252-7658, or his successor.
	State’s Authorized Representative has the responsibility to monitor Grantee’s performance and the authority to accept the services provided under this agreement.  If the services are satisfactory, the State's Authorized Representative will certify ac...
	6.2 Grantee’s Authorized Representative is:
	Jeff Carpenter, City Administrator (507) 401-1389
	jcarpenter@tracymn.org
	City of Tracy
	If Grantee’s Authorized Representative changes at any time during this agreement, Grantee will immediately notify the State.

	7 Assignment Amendments, Waiver, and Grant Agreement Complete
	7.1 Assignment.  The Grantee may neither assign nor transfer any rights or obligations under this agreement without the prior written consent of the State and a fully executed Assignment Agreement, executed and approved by the same parties who execute...
	7.2 Amendments.  Any amendments to this agreement must be in writing and will not be effective until it has been executed and approved by the same parties who executed and approved the original agreement, or their successors in office. Notwithstanding...
	7.3 Waiver.  If the State fails to enforce any provision of this agreement, that failure does not waive the provision or the State’s right to subsequently enforce it.
	7.4 Grant Agreement Complete.  This grant agreement contains all negotiations and agreements between the State and Grantee. No other understanding regarding this agreement, whether written or oral, may be used to bind either party.
	7.5 Electronic Records and Signatures.  The parties agree to contract by electronic means.  This includes using electronic signatures and converting original documents to electronic records.
	7.6 Certification.  By signing this Agreement, the Grantee certifies that it is not suspended or debarred from receiving federal or state awards.

	8 Liability
	9 State Audits
	10 Government Date Practices and Intellectual Property Rights
	10.1 Government Data Practices.  Grantee and State must comply with the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, Minn. Stat. Ch. 13, as it applies to all data provided by the State under this grant agreement, and as it applies to all data created, col...
	10.2   Intellectual Property Rights.
	10.2.1 Intellectual Property Rights. State owns all rights, title and interest in all of the intellectual property rights, including copyrights, patents, trade secrets, trademarks and service marks in the Works and Documents created and paid for unde...
	10.2.2 Obligations

	10.2.2.1Notification. Whenever any invention, improvement or discovery (whether or not patentable) is made or conceived for the first time or actually or constructively reduced to practice by Grantee, including its employees and subcontractors, in the...
	10.2.2.2Representation. Grantee must perform all acts, and take all steps necessary to ensure that all intellectual property rights in the Works and Documents are the sole property of State and that neither Grantee nor its employees, agents or subcont...
	discretion, either procure for State the right or license to use the intellectual property rights at issue or replace or modify the allegedly infringing Works or Documents as necessary and appropriate to obviate the infringement claim. This remedy of ...


	11  Workers Compensation
	12 Publicity and Endorsement
	12.1 Publicity.  Any publicity regarding the subject matter of this agreement must identify the State as the sponsoring agency and must not be released without prior written approval from the State’s Authorized Representative.  For purposes of this pr...
	resulting from this grant agreement. All projects primarily funded by state grant appropriation must publicly
	credit the State of Minnesota, including on the Grantee’s website when practicable.
	12.2 Endorsement.  The Grantee must not claim that the State endorses its products or services.
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